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CHAP. 37 

MAINE NAUTICAL SCHOOL 

lowing sums, or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as 
designated in the following tabulations, are hereby appropriated out of 
any moneys in the treasury not otherwise obligated: 

Department of adjutant general ........................ . 
Bureau of accounts and control ........................ . 
Revisor of statutes ................................... . 
State park commission ................................ . 
Maine state prison .................................... . 
Men's reformatory .................................... . 
Women's reformatory ................................ . 
Legislative expense ................................... . 
Department of secretary of state ....................... . 
Department of treasurer of state: 

Interest on war bonds ............................ . 
Interest on trust funds ........................... . 

Department inland fish and game: 
Bounty on porcupines .... : ....................... . 

Department of health and welfare: 
Emergency aid ................................... . 
WP A commodity distribution ..................... . 
Retiring and pensioning state employees ............. . 
Support of state paupers .......................... . 

Fiscal Year 
I940 -I94I 

$ 35,000.00 

29,000.00 

I,OOO.oo 

4,000.00 

20,000.00 

7,700.00 

4,000.00 

3 0 ,000.00 

2,500.00 

7,500.00 

4,700.00 

5,2I3·00 

25,000.00 

IO,OOO.OO 

20,000.00 

IOO,OOO.OO 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
act shall take effect when approved. 

Approved March 17, 1941 

Chapter 37 

AN ACT Creating the Maine Nautical School. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Maine Nautical Training School. There is hereby created 
"Maine Nautical Training School", which shall be a body corporate and 
politic, having the same rights, privileges and powers as have corporations 
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organized under the general law, with the right to adopt a common seal 
and to establish by-laws and regulations for the management of its affairs 
not repugnant to its charter and the laws of the state of Maine, and with 
the principal location of its school in the state of Maine. 

The affairs of the school shall be controlled by a board of 9 trustees, 
all residents of the state of Maine, who, together with their successors, 
shall be appointed by the governor of the state of Maine, with the advice 
and consent of his council. In the first instance, 3 trustees shall be ap­
pointed for terms of I year, 3 for terms of 2 years and 3 for terms of 3 
years. Thereafter 3 shall be appointed annually to serve for terms of 3 
years, or until their successors are duly appointed and qualified. Any va­
cancy in the board shall be filled by appointment by the governor for the 
remainder of the unexpired term, but the majority of the board shall carry 
on business during the existence of any vacancy on the board. 

Sec. 2. Powers. Said trustees shall provide and maintain a nautical 
school for the instruction of students in the science and practice of naviga­
tion and in practical seamanship, steam, diesel and electrical engineering, 
radio and radio communication, and of ship operation, ship construction 
and ship and boat design, provide books, stationery, apparatus and other 
supplies, and equipment needed in the work thereof. The board may ap­
point and remove necessary instructors and other employees, determine 
their compensation, fix the terms upon which students shall be received and 
instructed therein and discharged therefrom, and make all regulations con­
venient or necessary for the management of said school and provide from 
time to time for actual sea experience for its students. 

Sec. 3. Collection and disposition of income. The trustees shall have 
the power to receive and fix tuition fees, and other charges, including 
charges for board and lodging of the students while attending the school 
or any of its activities. The trustees may receive in behalf of the school 
grants from any federal government agency and/or from any of the several 
states and/or from any other source. They shall invest such monies as in 
the opinion of the majority of said trustees shall be for the best interest of 
said school, unless any such money is given for any particular purpose. 
The said trustees shall render an account annually to the state controller 
of a:l money received and spent during the current year by the trustees, a 
summary of which report shall be included in the reoorts published by the 
state of Maine. 

Sec. 4. State aid. In addition to the income provided by the provisions 
of section 3, there is hereby appropriated the sum of $30,000 biennially 
from which the treasurer of state or his succeSSor shall, upon request of 
the trustees, make advances for the operation of the school not to exceed 
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$I5,o00 per annum to the treasurer of the school, who shall give bond in 
an amount to be set by the governor and conncil, but not less than $15,000, 
with sureties approved by the governor and council, for its proper dis­
bursement. Said advance shall be accounted for by properly approved 
vouchers within 60 days after the close of the fiscal year. 

Sec. 5. Right of non-residents to attend school. The trustees may, 
upon application of out-of-state agencies or students, admit such students 
in accordance with such rules as the trustees may set up, provided the said 
non-resident students pay the same fees as the' state of Maine students, 
plus the pro rata cost of the state aid furnished by the state, over and above 
the regular charges, and also provided that their admittance to the school 
in no way deprives a Maine student with sufficient funds and who is 
eligiblf' for admittance from attendance at the school. 

Approved March 21, 1941 

Chapter 38 

AN ACT to Repeal the Incorporation of the Phillips Village CorporatiolIl. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Organization of Phillips Village Corporation repealed. Chapter 
490 of the private and special laws of 1885 creating the Phillips Village 
Corporation and acts additional thereto and amendatory thereof are here­
by repealed; provided, however, that the corporate existence, powers, duties 
and liabilities of said corporation shall survive for the purpose of prose­
cuting and defending all pending suits and causes of suits to which said 
corporation is, or may be, a party and all needful process growing out of 
the same, including provisions for the payment of all or any judgments or 
debts which may be rendered against such corporation or exist in favor 
of any creditor. 

Sec. 2. Fire fighting equipment, personal property and unexpended 
funds. The fire fighting equipment, the personal property and the unex­
pended funds of said Phillips Village Corporation shall be delivered and 
paid over to the inhabitants of the town of Phillips, which said town will 
automatically assume and carry on the functions of said Phillips Village 
Corporation. 

Sec. 3. Referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the ad­
journment of the legislature only for the purpose of permitting its accept­
ance or rejection by the legal voters of -the Phillips Village Corporation at 
any regular meeting or special meeting held for that purpose, an appropri-
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